ni
es

.

131

2016 ANNUAL REPORT • BALANCING… Sound Policies and Sustained Growth

St. Kitts-Nevis-Anguilla National Bank Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2016

(expressed in thousands of Eastern Caribbean dollars)

St. Kitts-Nevis-Anguilla National Bank Limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2016

(expressed in thousands of Eastern Caribbean dollars)

(88)

37 Restatement of prior period

Correction of prior period error for Corporate Income Tax

In fiscal year 2012 the Bank incorrectly assessed its tax liability on staff salaries over the statutory limit of
$60,000 per year and failed to include in its accounts the effect of an amendment to Section 11 of the
Income Tax Act “deductions not allowed” which took effect in April 2012. The opening statement of
financial position of the comparative period presented (July 1, 2014) has been restated to give effect to the
amendment. The following table outlines the impact on the statement of financial position:

Income Tax Deferred  Retained
Recoverable Tax Asset Earnings

$ $ $
Balance as previously reported at July 1,
2014 6,004 19,591 27,335
Prior period adjustments (a) 19 19
Prior period adjustments (b) (620) – (620)
Prior period adjustments (c) (985) – (985)
Effect of Amendment to Income Tax Act (c) – (7,508) (7,508)

4,418 12,083 18,241

Balance as previously reported at June
30, 2015 6,004 36,145 35,715
Effect of amendment to Income Tax Act
- brought forward (1,586) (7,508) (9,094)
Prior period adjustments – (2,697) (2,697)

4,418 25,940 23,924

a. Over the period July 01, 2011 to June 30, 2015 the Bank has reported an income tax recoverable from
the St. Kitts and Nevis Inland Revenue Department (IRD) as $6,004. However, the IRD assessment of
the Bank’s corporation income tax for June 30, 2011 amounted to a recoverable of $6,023 and therefore
provided a difference of $19.

b. Correcting error made in Salaries in Excess of Statutory Limit not allowed in 2013 of $620. Payment of
$1,712 in 2013 for Staff bonus was not included in amounts not allowed for tax deduction. The tax